due to the incorporation of Sadia’s results in
July 2009.

The restructuring of the Sadia subsidiary’s
debt was secured with the funds raised from
the primary share issue totaling R$ 5.3 billion
in July 2009. Of this amount, a total of R$ 3.5
billion was transferred to Sadia in 2009 via an
Advance for Future Capital Increases (AFAC)
and an intercompany loan, for anticipating
payments, and thus reducing short term
bank borrowings. A further R$1.2 billion was
transferred during 2010.

On January 21 2010, with a view to extend-
ing the debt profile and reducing costs, BRF
issued ten-year bonds totaling US$750 mil-
lion maturing January 28 2020 on a coupon
of 7.250% per annum yield to maturity of
7.375%, which shall fall due and be payable in
semi-annual installments as from July 28 2010.
The offering allowed the Company to increase
its average debt maturity by one year.

Other Operating Results –In 2010 the
operating results totaled R$ 393.9 million
for the year, 41.2% higher on a pro-forma

Breakdown of net sales (%)

By product By market

Economic-financial performance

33

BRF Brasil Foods

Debt profile

As of 12.31.10 As of 12.31.09

Debt - R$ million Current Non-current Total Total % Ch.

Local Currency  1,536  1,680  3,216  4,570  (30)

Foreign Currency  675  3,296  3,970  4,544  (13)

Gross Debt  2,211  4,975  7,187  9,114  (21)

Cash Investments

Local Currency  955  104  1,059  2,787  (62)

Foreign Currency  2,219  274  2,493  2,134  17

Total Cash Investments  3,174  378  3,552  4,920  (28)
Net Accounting Debt  (963)  4,598  3,634  4,913  (26)

Exchange rate exposure
US$ million  76  (1,066)

basis and 30.1% up on a CL basis. This item
largely reflects the costs of idle capacity – due
to the pre-operational phase of the new
industrial units in: Bom Conselho (PE), Lucas
do Rio Verde (MT), Vitória de Santo Antão (PE),
Mineiros (GO) and Três de Maio (RS).

Net Income and Net Margin – BRF post-
ed a net income of R$ 804.1 million, a 125%
increase on a pro-forma basis and 215.3% up
on a CL basis based on the adjusted result of
R$ 255 million reported for 2009 (including
an additional R$ 132 million, reflecting the
incorporation of Perdigão Agroindustrial in